

No. 98-1189

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, *et al.*,
Petitioner

v.

SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, *et al.*,
Respondent

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT**

Filed August 12, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION 2

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. THE MANDATORY FEE IS NOT
 GERMANE TO AN OTHERWISE
 LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST
 6

 B. WISCONSIN'S COMPELLED STUDENT
 FUNDING OF POLITICAL SPEECH IS
 NOT JUSTIFIED BY A "VITAL POLICY
 INTEREST" OF THE UNIVERSITY ... 10

 C. THE MANDATORY STUDENT FEE
 SIGNIFICANTLY ADDS TO THE
 BURDENING OF THE STUDENTS'
 FREEDOM OF SPEECH IN ACHIEVING
 THE UNIVERSITY'S ASSERTED
 INTEREST 16

IV. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	10
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1633 (1998)	2,11
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 42 F.3d 122 (2nd Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Ellis v. Brotherhood of Railway, Airline, & Steamship Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	9,16
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	10, 20
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	10
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3rd Cir. 1985)	5,9,20
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997).	18
<i>Good v. Associated Students of Univ. of Wash.</i> , 542 P.2d 762 (1975)	5
<i>Hays County Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Kania v. Fordham</i> , 702 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	17
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n, et al.</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	12
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2168 (1998)	11,13,14
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	20
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).	11-13
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)10	
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	3

Shelton v. Tucker, 364 U.S. 479 (1960) 17

Smith v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 844 P.2d 500 (1993) 5

Southworth v. Grebe, 151 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1998).
14,17,19,20

United States v. Associated Press, 52 F. Supp. 362 (1943). . .
 10

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 10

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 10

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 17,20

No. 98-1189
